First print



New South Wales

Sound NSW Advisory Board Bill 2024

Explanatory note

This explanatory note relates to this Bill as introduced into Parliament.

Overview of Bill

The object of this Bill is to establish the Sound NSW Advisory Board (the *Board*), which will provide advice about the contemporary music industry in New South Wales to the Minister who administers the proposed Act.

Outline of provisions

Part 1 Preliminary

Clause 1 sets out the name, also called the short title, of the proposed Act.

Clause 2 provides for the commencement of the proposed Act on the date of assent to the proposed Act.

Clause 3 defines certain words and expressions used in the proposed Act.

Clause 4 sets out the objects of the proposed Act.

Part 2 Sound NSW Advisory Board

Clause 5 establishes the Sound NSW Advisory Board.

Clause 6 requires the Minister to appoint members to the Board and sets out the requirements for the constitution of the Board.

Clause 7 sets out the functions of the Board.

```
b2024-149.d09
```

Clause 8 provides that the Minister may issue a charter to the Board that sets out additional functions for the Board or the manner in which the Board is to operate.

Part 3 Miscellaneous

Clause 9 provides the Governor with a general regulation-making power under the proposed Act. Clause 10 gives effect to the proposed regulation set out in proposed Schedule 2.

Schedule 1 Constitution and procedure of Board

Schedule 1 provides for the constitution and procedure of the Board.

Schedule 2 Sound NSW Advisory Board Regulation 2024

Schedule 2 sets out the proposed Sound NSW Advisory Board Regulation 2024.